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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
, *J t

FILED
PIKE COUNTY MISS.

OCT 0 3 2013

PETITIONERVICTOR D. JONES

:AUSE NO. 11-084-PCSv.

RESPONDENTSTATE OF MISSISSIPPI

ORDER

This cause is before the Court-on petitioner's Motion for Post-Conviction 

Relief filed pro se by Victor D. Jones. August 30.2013, pursuant to section 98-39-1

et seq. (Miss. Code Annotated).
In his motion, Jones claims that his right to due process was violated, that 

involuntarily entered, and that defense counsel renderedhis guilty plea was
ineffective assistance, all based on the premise that he was mentally incompetent

in underlying Pike Countyto enter a guilty plea to the crime of sexual battery in

criminal causes, 04-198-KB and 04-199-KB.
is substantively Identical to three previously filed motions which have

In 2011 this court denied a motion for post-conviction relief.

in the motion at bar. The Mississippi

The motion

all been denied.
enumerating the same issues Mr. Jones raises in

Court of Appeals affirmed, and the

reversed in part. The Supreme 
due to the doctrine of res judicata, and toe stetute of limitations, and reversed this

Mississippi Supreme Court affirmed in part, and

Court found that the issues were procedural^ barred

court’s ruling that it did not have jurisdiction.

V ^



-t.

.thatthat it has jurisdiction to hear the subject motion 

successive writ, and that said motion
Accordingly, this court finds

said motion is procedurally barred

barred. For the foregoing reasons

This order shall be place 

stamped “filed” copy of this order i 

of record by the Clerk of this Court

is time
as a
the motion should be, and is hereby denied.

jg. >5*

d )n the court file of the above styled case and a

hall be forwarded to all patties and attorneys

t day ofSO ORDERED AND ADJUD6ED this the

2013.

JRTJUpECIRCUIT

DAVID H. STRONG 
Circuit Court JudgePost Office Drawer 1387
McComb, Mississippi 39649 
Phone: (601) 684-3400
Facsimile: (601) 684^00
Mississippi Bar Number 9604



Supreme Court of Mississippi 
Court of Appeals of the State of Mississippi 

Office of the Clerk

(Street Address)
450 High Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201-1082 ,

Kathy Gillis 
Post Office Box 249 
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0249 
Telephone: (601) 359-3694 
Facsimile: (601)359-2407 e-mail:sctclerk(2lmssc.state.ms.us

April 2,2013

This is to advise you that the Mississippi Court of Appeals rendered the following 
decision on the 2nd day of April, 2013.

Court of Appeals Case # 2011-CP-01254-COA 
Trial Court Case # 11-084-PCS

Victor D. Jones a/k/a Victor Dewayne Jones v. State of Mississippi

The motion for rehearing is denied. James, J., not participating. Order entered.

* NOTICE TO CHANCERY/CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT CLERKS *
If an original of any exhibit other than photos was sent to the Supreme Court Clerk and should 
now be returned to you, please advise this office in writing immediately.

Please note: Pursuant to MRAP 45(c), amended effective July, 1,2010, copies of opinions will not 
be mailed. Any opinion rendered may be found at www.mssc.state.ms.ns under the Quick 
Links/Supreme Court/Decision for the date of the decision or the Quick Links/Conrt of 
Appeals/Decision for the date of the decision.

http://www.mssc.state.ms.ns


JM/fiCF LIVE - U.S. District Court: Mississippi Southern District ' https://ecfjnssd.circ5.dcn/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl731454667814480S

Orders on Motions
5:19-cv-00066-DCB-LRA Jones v. Arrington CASE CLOSED
on 08/16/2019

CLOSED, APPEAL, HABEAS, ADMINISTRATIVE, CASREF.LRA

U.S. District Court

Southern District of Mississippi

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 10/25/2019 at 4:46 PM CDT and filed on 10/25/2019 
Case Name:
Case Number:
Filer:
WARNING: CASE CLOSED on 08/16/2019 
Document Number: 8

Jones v. Arrington
5:19-ev-00066-DCB-LRA

Docket Text:
ORDER denying [7] Motion for Leave to Appeal in forma pauperis. Signed by District 
Judge David C. Bramlette, III on October 25,2019. (Ida)

5:19-cv-00066-DCB-LRA Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Jim Hood-State Gov agcivillit@ago.state.ms.us

5:19-cv-00066-DCB-LRA Notice has been delivered by other means to:

Victor Dewayne Jones
#81756
S.M.C.I.
P.O.Box 1419 
Leakesville, MS 39451

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description:Main Document 
Original filename :n/a
Electronic document Stamp: '
[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1081288797 [Date=l 0/25/2019] [FileNumber=5412778- 
0] [30c4bbf4d6ca7972bl 444bb56547clb4fa2188e0ff89981 al 1 acdce90ee4edl 360 
43238b61 cfd37be314ffbfeda5997804faf9be57d5c75842486b4f3cd9873c]]

C
t

https://ecfjnssd.circ5.dcn/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl731454667814480S
mailto:agcivillit@ago.state.ms.us


United States Cook of Appeals
FIFTH CIRCUIT 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
f ’

TEL. 504*310-7700 
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE, 

Suite 115
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

LYLE W. CAYCE 
CLERK

A*

January 27, 2020

#81756
Mr. Victor Dewayne Jones 
South Mississippi Correctional Facility 
22689 Highway 63 N., P.O. Box 1419 
Leakesville, MS 39451-0000

Victor Jones v. Joe Errington 
USDC No. 5:19-CV-66

No. 19-60792

Dear Mr. Jones, ■-
We will take no action on your document entitled "Petition for 
Rehearing Fifth Circuit Rule 40" viewed as a motion for 
reconsideration because it is untimely. The time, for filing a 
motion f.or reconsideration under 5th Cir. R. 27 has expired.

Sincerely,
LYLE W. CAYCE, Clerk

By:
Monica P. Washington, DeputyClerk 
504-310-7705

cc: Mr. Jim Hood
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Supreme Court of the United States 

Office of the Clerk 

Washington, DC 20543-0001
Scott S. Harris 
Clerk of the Court 
(202) 479-3011April 27, 2020

{♦i 1**1!Mr. Victor Dewayne Jones 
Prisoner ID 81756 
South MS Correctional Institution 
P.O. Box 1419 
Leakesville, MS 39451

Re: Victor Dewayne Jones 
v. Joe Errington 

; No. 19*7840

Dear Mr. Jones:

The Court today entered the following order in the above-entitled case: 

The petition for a writ of certiorari is denied.

Sincerely,

Scott S. Harris, Clerk
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J. B. MAY, 6un»IHrCM0tNT

North Pike Consolidated District
ROUTE 4

SUMMIT, MISSISSIPPI 39666

I• E.P., CONFERENCE

Type of Special Education 

Progr
Student
I.D. No.
School

This will certify that I have had a follow-up conference 
concerning my child's recent evaluation or reassessment and 
an interpretation of those results* We have discussed the 
possible placement that is in the best interest of my child 
and I have given North Pike Schools permission

for initial placement of my child in the program 
stated above*

\J for continued placement of my child in the pro­
gram stated above*

I further certify that I have received Written Prior Notice 
concerning this conference, that 1 have had an active part 
in the planning of this and that 1 concur with the
individual educational plan developed for my child*
I have received a complete interpretation of my rights and 
those of ray child and I understand that I may exercise those 
rights at any time* X understand that X may withdraw my 
child from the program stated above at any time or that 1 
can refuse to allow ray child to be placed in the program*
Also, I give permission for the Special Education teacher 
to evaluate my child in the areas she will be teaching*
This evaluation will be in the form of checklists or other 
tests constructed by the teacher to enable her to know 
more about my child and what his/her needs are*

Date ' Parent or Legal Guardian
tii-. *■

Local Survey Committee Members Present

J

/IKl &



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT LINCOLN, PIKE & WALTHALL COL STIES

DEE BATES
ROBERT W. BYRD

First .■ Issislant District Attorney 
Pike County

RODNEY G. TIDWELL
First Assistant District Attorney 

Walthall County

DISTRICT ATTORNEY- DIANE Y. JONES
First Assistant District Attorney 

Lincoln County

TIMOTHY O. JONES
Assistant District Attorney 
Drug Crimes Prosecutor

284 East Ba> Street. Magnolia. MS 39652 ' 
Phone (601) 783-6677 * Fax (601) 783*5646

301 S. First Street Room 207. Brookimen. MS 39601 
Phone (601) 833-3811 - Fax (601) 835-2942

October 6.2005

Victor D. Jones, #81756 
E.M.CJF. X
10641 HwySO West 
Meridian, Mississippi 39304

Dear Mr. Jones:

I response to your letter post marked September 27,2005, I did have a conversation with your 
mother about your sentence. I explained the recommendation procedures and I will explain this to you.

• * *
My office extended an offer which was read as our recommendation when you entered your guilty

plea. The offer was read into the record after you were read your rights and entered your plea. In the offer, 
the District Attorney’s Office recommended your charges ran concurrent with one another. However, Judge 
Smith informed you that he has the authority to sentence within the guidelines of the statutes, and he did not 
have to follow the recommendation of my office. Judge Smith generally will follow the recommendations 
which.we give him. Unfortunately, in your case, Judge Smith did not follow the recommendation and 
decided on a much stiffer sentence.

DeeBates 
District Attorney

DTBrct
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There’s nothing.it is not a disease.is not a sickness.1
i My daughter wasMy family was almost destroyed.

With a firm background and a loving
2

almost destroyed, 

family, we
.will not fall.. My daughter will stand tall and hold her.

3
have made it through, and we will continue. We4

5
No one will bring ushead up high, with a strong backbone.6

down.7
Thank you.8

Jones, there ain’t nothing I can think 

of to do as far as a sentence for you to rehabilitate you. 

beyond rehabilitation.

The Department of- Corrections got a

.THE COURT: Mr -9

10
You are11

statement from12
and it’s in the report:

i

What’s done is done- and I have no comment.

Nothing from you that you’re sorry- 
I want to do my time and get through with it and get

13 you,

14

15
l 16

back to your mother.17
going to accept the District Attorney’s 

And I don't believe --

Your Honor, may I speak, please?

I’m not18
recommendation.19

DEFENDANT JONES:20
Yes, you can speak.

I didn't understand what that was
THE COURT:21
DEFENDANT JONES:22

I didn’t understand.

Well, you tell it to somebody later, 

your rights with you very,1 very

for there.23
THE COURT:2 4
I’ve gone over25

carefully, and this lady has taken it all down.
understood all your rights and you 

And new you're going to tell me 

You save it and tell me

26
And you stated you27

understood the indictment.

didn't understand nothing-
28

29 you

» %



19

later or tell somebody later, besides me, because we have
And this lady has taken

1(
gone over your rights, one by one.

And you told me you understood every one of your
2

it down.3
rights and that you could be sentenced within the maximum,

And that's what I’m,going to do. .......
4

if you pled guilty.
I’m going to sentence you within the maximum, 

going to make this presentence investigation a part of the

5
And I'm6

7
record so that any appellate court can look at this thing 

and see your background and see there ain't no hope for 

You're not sorry for anything you do;

So it’s my job to take you off the street,

8

9

10 you.
which I'm11

about to do.
In Cause Number 04-197-KB — excuse me 

198-KB, the maximum is 30 years, 

years and pay a $10,000 fine.

Cause Number 04-199-KB. 

you to serve 20 years,
04-198-KB. And a $10,000 fine there. And a $750 attorney 

fee in each cause number.
MR. LOCKETTYour Honor, Mr. Jones has indicated to 

that he would like to change his plea.

THE COURT: We've gone over his rights with him very

12
Cause Number13

I order you to serve 20 

This will run consecutive to
14

15
The maximum is 30 years. Order16

run consecutive to Cause Number17

18

19

20

21 me

22

carefully.

MR. LOCKETT: Yes, sir.
23

24
And I'm not going toTHE COORT: Very carefully. ' «

allow him to withdraw his plea,.
25

26
May I say something, YourUNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:27

Honor?28
Ma'am, you heard — 1'ip not going toTHE COURT:29

{

c v *v
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“ '*** to 604 U,,,“>t *niItK «“ ^ uatetood bis right that el twhe fao
^ouMbcnndor 

« would have to
a^sstoenyvwtooftpnltyorttKgniltKandthatheu^^

found guilty by the verdict of the jiuy, he would stffl havetheifehtt

SnprencCbut«:,h*l*,n*tehH>d,h=.nin^

gufay pk» waived dl of these rigfaa and placed him m apositfonwhemhe

o appeal to the Mississippi

a

coidd be sentenced by
foe court tg> to the nockmimpenalty; he forther stated under oath that no one had threatened,
abused or pnxnbed him anything to cause him to want to plead gmtty and that he was pleading
gn3ty because he nwsguifty end for no otiier reason; and he stated under oath that hewas
satisfied that the state could prove beyond a reasonable doubt that he was gtriltyofthecrira: of

tj^gcourt personalty ohserved the defendant^ ^ „

ing foe coutt*s quertkimand to.tbc court that the defendantsfasli'TAiiii'

to undetstaad and did understand the abov^The court found foat foe guppies was fawwfogy, 

wiffing|jr>fittdy’, vol ity and intcBig^ntfy made and accepted tie plea aaifonml the defends# 

goaty. The defeodsnt was then sentenced within the statatoiyguiddines.

Z ft&ioser alleges^ncflfcctiw assistance of emnsdrwhkfo»cortrwytolfeswom 

, statement that he understood aguittypka would waive hw rights and place hfcnm a position

where lw could be scnteixxdly the court up to the maammiinpefiaby; and also cosaray to Iris 

fetfocrstatcoaeaittfiMtii£>onehadihitatencd,abusedprpromi5edlmnaigtimigtocaitteliiinto

want to plead guilty and that he was pleading guilty because he was guilty and for no other*

/

v;*.; :-j 4
reason.

|p V



BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BAR

VICTOR D. JONES

VS. DOCKET NUMBER 10-089-1
. PAUL M. LUCKETT — -

COMES NOW, PAUL M. LUCKETT and files his response to the Bar Complaint
t ' . •

filed by Victor D. Jones, and in support thereof, wouldshow the following;

This case stems from a guilty plea entered by Victor Jones approximately six and 

one-half years ago. Specifically, Victor D. Jones,{heretoafter referred to as Jones),

l^une 28,2004. Since that time, he has filed numerous motions 

• including, but not limited to, a Motion For Post Conviction Relief. The PCR motion was 

denied and* feeling aggrieved, Jones contends that his attorney of record, Paul M. 

Luckett, committed the following acts, which shall be responded to accordingly.

(A.) ALLEGATION: “I was never given my discovery the only person I saw was my
.♦ r •

attorney's investigator my mother ask both of them if I can get a mental examination for 

l had a history of mental illness a! they told her that it was up to the judge."

RESPONSE: _Mr. Jones did not request a copy of his discovery unfit after he was 

,sentenceri to the custody of the Mississippi Department* of Corrections. Moreover, 

counsel is not aware of any rule of civil procedure or U.C.C.C.R. that requires defense 

counsel to provide the defendant with a copy 6f his or her discovery.

It is UNTRUE that my investigator was the only parson he saw. ^farther, it js 

entirely up to the judge whether or not a mental examination is conducfadL i would

IofA



V
. I never filed a Motion requesting such an examination.

LH(a)olthe M.R.C.P. which nrwents me Irom tiling Mrolnm mnHnn. I/' 

Also, it is

I am bound by Rule

entirely within the trial judges discretion whether
4

examination Js granted. _ What constitutes “
or not a mental

reasonable ground11 to believe thaf a ~ 

incompetent to stand trial rests largely within the discretiondefendant is i of the trial
/udge. See Cox v. State, Z3aSo.2dSU 597 (Miss.2001) citing Conner v. St
2d 1239

ate, jS32_£q.
1248 (Miss.1993), (overruled on other groundstmrjhe pertiheht 

“ the trial judge received] information which, objectively considered, should 

reasonabiy have raised a doubt about defendant's competence and alerted him to the 

possibility that the defendant could neither understand the proceeding 

significance, nor rationally aid his attorney in his defense?* Conner 

at 1248 (citing Lokos v. Capps,, 625 F.2d I35fl 1261 (5th Cir.1880)).

->personany observed by myseffand Honorable Mike Smith. He answered all quest! 

posed by the Court and completed his "Know YourRights Form,* (See attached Know
A 4 f

Your Rights Form & Order Denying Post-Conviction Collateral Refer.

-..iBQgon attome£ and wlti not file merftiess pleadings, even If it results In merfttess 

Complaints bring lodged against me. *

question is
whether

s, appreciate their

k State, 632 So.2d
Jones was

ons

I -am not a

Further, U.C.C.C.R. 9.04(A) 1-6, does not state that tee defendant is entitled to 

free copy of his discovery, ft states that tee, prosecution must disclose to each
* t

defendant or to each defendant's atiDmey.’, '"Jones disoovery was disclosed, and the 

entire file was disclosed, examined and reviewed by counsel with Jones and 

investigator. Sometime thereafter, Jones made tee decision, freely, voluntarily, and 

knowingly, to enter a guilty plea.

a



{B). ALLEGATION: “1 was to get a free copy of of my discovery that I never got.’
t

RESPONSE: Please see response above. Additionally, Jones never requested a copy 

of his fite(discovery) until after he was sentenced to the custody of-M.D.Q.C. I-do not - - 

dispute the fact that he wrote requesting a copy of his discovery.

(C). ALLEGATION: *1 was on a nother kind of medication when I took the Plea that the 

investigatofy told my mother about*

RESPONSE: 1 have been a public defender for approximately fifteen years, primarily in 

the 14th judicial district Every judge in the district, past and present; Hon. Keith Starrett,

Hoa Mike -Smith, Hon. David Strong and Hoa Mike Taylor have always asked during 

the plea dialogue, “Are you under the influence of any alcohol or drugs today, are you 

thinking dearly." The plea dialogue would not have been allowed to continue if Jones 

had told the Court he was not thinking dearly. He did not

(D) ALLEGATION: “I cannot read or wiight “

RESPONSE: I reviewed the Know Your Rights Form with Jones and the' Honorable 

Mike Smith reviewed the’same form with Jones Moreover, he has written countless 

letters, at least one of which is attached to this Response. The skpiature on his 

Complaint, Know Your Rights Form, Motion Post Conviction Relief and Letters are. in 

my opinion, the same. Jones may not be able to read or write with the proficiency of a
i * *

college professor, but he cari.read and Jones can write.-

(E) ALLEGATION: ”1 was not of full knowledge of the Plea Bargain"

. RESPONSE: Jones signed tvs Know Your Rights stating that he understood a guilty 

plea would waive Ns rights. Further, Jones made the same allegation In his Petition for

*
’
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Post Conviction Relief. The Petition was denied and the Court in denying said Petition 

notes that the allegation was contraiy to this sworn statement

CONCLUSION

I have no doubt that because Victor Jones was successful in getting this far 

(response from counsel), that there will be more complaints to follow. 1 shall respond to 

. them as they appear. However, I it should be noted that, fruitless complaints such as 

this, will only result in attorney’s litigating defensively. The plea dialogue will get longer,
j

every statement will be recorded, transcribed and notarized. This only takes from the 

quality of the defense. For example, at this moment, f shouldbe preparing for trial but, I 

have to take time to respond to Mr. Jones allegations. Mr. Jones entered his plea 

knowingly and intelligently and he fully understood his rights.

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, I pray this this Response be well 

received and that the Complaint filed by Victor D. Jones be dlsmissed.-
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, i*t»
t

PAUL M. LUCKEJT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Paul M. Luckett, do hereby certify that I, have this day, via postage prepaid,
'A'

foiwarded a true and correctjbepy. of toe atom® pleading to the following persons;

Honorable Adam B.K»gore 
Genera! Counsel 
Post Office Box 2168 
Jackson, Ms 39225-2168

Victor D. Jones
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■r M.D.O.C #61756 S.M.C.I.
P.O, Box 1419 
Leakesvilie.Ms 39451

SO CERTIFIED THIS THE day of SEPTEMBER, 2010

PAUL M. LUCKETT #10224
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